

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,)
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,)
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, and)
BRADY BROWN,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,)
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and)
STEVEN M. DETTELBACH in his official)
capacity AS THE DIRECTOR OF ATF,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 6:23-cv-00013

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY SUPPORTING THEIR
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 1

 A. The Final Rule Violates the APA..... 1

 1. A Facial Challenge Is Appropriate. 1

 2. ATF’s Rulemaking Power Is Limited..... 2

 3. The Rule’s Definition of Rifle Departs from the Statutory Definition. 2

 4. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 6

 5. Logical Outgrowth. 11

 B. The NFA and Rule Are Unconstitutional..... 13

 1. The Rule Infringes Second Amendment Rights. 13

 2. Regulation of Braces Is Regulation of Conduct Covered by the Text of the Second Amendment. 14

 3. Regulations Requiring Registration of Firearms Regulate Conduct Covered by The Second Amendment. 16

 4. SBRs Are Neither “Dangerous” Nor “Unusual,” and They Are in Common Use. 18

 5. ATF’s Grab Bag of Historical Outliers Does Not Establish an Analogous Historical Tradition Allowing it to Regulate Braced Handguns. 21

 C. The Final Rule Is Not an Exercise of the Taxing Power. 26

 D. The Final Rule Violates the Fifth Amendment. 27

II. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Irreparable Harm. 29

 A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm. 29

 B. GOA and GOF Represent Gun Owners Across the Nation Who Will Suffer Irreparable Harm..... 31

 C. Texas has Suffered Irreparable Harm 32

 D. If One Plaintiff Has Standing, the Court May Maintain the Suit..... 33

III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs..... 33

IV. Relief Should Be Nationwide. 34

Conclusion..... 35

Certificate of Service 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 32

Antonyuk v. Hochul,
 No. 1:22-cv-0986, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022) 23

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) 16

Babbitt v. UFW Nat ’l Union,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 29

Bittner v. United States,
 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)..... 5

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
 577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... 20, 21

CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS,
 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)..... 26

Duncan v. Bonta,
 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) 16

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue,
 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 25

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 7, 8

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 10

Hancock County Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr,
 487 Fed. Appx. 189 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 31

Heller v. District of Columbia,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 14, 22

Heller v. District of Columbia,
 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 16, 20

Hollis v. Lynch,
 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) 18, 19, 21, 32

Jackson v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) 15

Janvey v. Alguire,
 647 F.3d 585, 595 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

Lane v. Holder,
 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) 16

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 34

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 6

Longoria v. Paxton,
585 F. Supp. 3d 907 (W.D. Tex. 2022) 29, 30

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,
764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) 33

Nat’l Fed. Of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 27

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 16

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... passim

ODonnell v. Goodhart,
900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018) 34

PDK Labs v. United States,
438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 8

Peabody Twentymile Mining, LLC v. Sec’y of Labor,
931 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2019) 11

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 26, 27

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 30

Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020) 31

Texas v. Becerra,
2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)..... 32

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 12

Texas v. EPA,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 32

Texas v. United States EPA,
983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020) 8

Texas v. United States,
555 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D. Tex. 2021) 34

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 34

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. BATFE,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

United States v. Apel,
571 U.S. 359 (2014)..... 6

United States v. Golding,
332 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2003) 18, 19

United States v. Hunter,
843 F. Supp. 235 (E.D. Mich. 1994)..... 28

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 15

United States v. Saleem,
2023 WL 2334417 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 2, 2023)..... 17

United States v. Santoro,
242 Fed. Appx. 627 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 4, 5

United States v. Thompson,
420 F.2d 536 (3rd Cir. 1970) 28

United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992)..... 3, 4, 5

United States v. Zeidman,
444 F.2d 1051 (7th Cir. 1971) 4

Vanderstok v. Garland,
No. 4:22-CV-00691, 2022 WL 4009048 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 2, 2022) 10

VanDerStok v. Garland,
No. 4:22-CV-00691, 2022 WL 4809376 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2022) 31, 32

Wages & White Lion Invs. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 33

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. U.S. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 34

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 31, 32

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 2

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) 6

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(5) 7

18 U.S.C. § 3571 29

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) 3

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5) 7

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1) 29

18 U.S.C. § 926(a)(3) 7

26 U.S.C. § 5871 29

26 U.S.C. § 5821 4

26 U.S.C. § 5845(c)..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 584827, 28
Texas Penal Code § 46.05 31
